
 

 
 

REGULATION 

 
 
 
USF System USF USFSP USFSM  

 

Number:   USF4.0102 
Title:    Tuition and Fees                                                              
Responsible Office:   Business and Finance  

Date of Origin:  12-26-02  Date Last Amended:  7-15-16 (technical)  Date Last Reviewed:  7-15-16 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(1) Tuition and Fees –2016 - 2017.  Tuition is defined as the basic fee assessed to students for 

enrollment in credit courses within the USF System.  Out-of-state tuition includes the basic fee and 

out-of-state fees for enrollment in credit courses within the USF System.  Tuition and associated fees 

consist of the following, depending on whether a student is in-state or out-of-state.  Florida Statute or 

Board of Governor Regulations may affect the fees as listed.  The University will immediately apply 

the changes mandated by law and initiate the technical or substantive amendments to this Regulation 

as appropriate.    
 

(a) Undergraduate 

Enrolled prior to July 1, 2007; Continuous Enrollment 

 In-State Out-of-State 

Tuition  105.07  105.07 

Out-of-State Fee   346.50 

Student Financial Aid Fee  5.25  22.57 

Technology Fee  5.25  5.25 
 

Enrolled prior to July 1, 2007 – Non-continuous 

Enrolled on/after July 1, 2007 

 Tampa St. Petersburg Sarasota-Manatee 

 In-State 
Out-of-

State 
In-State 

Out-of-
State 

In-State 
Out-of-

State 

Tuition 
 

105.07  105.07 
 

105.07 
 

105.07 
 

105.07 
 

105.07 

Differential Tuition 46.88 46.88 35.14 35.14 35.14 35.14 

Out-of-State Fee  
 

346.50  
 

346.50  
 

346.50 

Student Financial Aid 
Fee 

 
5.25 

 
22.57 

 
5.25 

 
22.57 

 
5.25 

 
22.57 

Technology Fee 
 

5.25 
 

5.25 
 

5.25 
 

5.25 
 

5.25 
 

5.25 



 

 
 

 

(b) Graduate 

Tampa General Programmatic 

  
Business, 

Engineering 
Nursing   

 
Nursing-CRNA 

 In-
State 

Out-
of-

State 
In-

State 
Out-of-

State In-State 
Out-of-

State In-State 
Out-of-

State 

Tuition  347.91 347.91 380.56 380.56 
 

347.91 
 

347.91 387.29    387.29 

Out-of-
State Fee   424.52   424.52   424.52  424.52 

Student 
Financial 
Aid Fee 17.39  38.61 19.02 

 
40.24  17.39  38.61 19.36 40.58 

Technology 
Fee 17.39 17.39 19.02 19.02 

 
17.39  17.39 19.36 19.36 

 

St. Petersburg General Programmatic 

  Business 

 In-State Out-of-State In-State Out-of-State 

Tuition 347.91 347.91 380.56 380.56 

Out-of-State Fee  424.52  424.52 

Student Financial Aid 
Fee 17.39 38.61 19.02 40.24 

Technology Fee 17.39 17.39 19.02 19.02 

 

Sarasota-Manatee General Programmatic 

  Business 

 In-State Out-of-State In-State Out-of-State 

Tuition 347.91 347.91 380.56 380.56 

Out-of-State Fee  424.52  424.52 

Student Financial Aid 
Fee 17.39 38.61 19.02 40.24 

Technology Fee 17.39 17.39 19.02 19.02 



 

 
 

 

(c) Fees 

 
Tampa St. Petersburg 

Sarasota-
Manatee 

Per Credit Hour    

Capital Improvement 6.76 6.76 6.76 

Activity and Service  12.08  25.63 20.19 

Health  9.94  4.90 4.03 

Athletic 14.46 2.45 4.23 

Transportation Access 3.00 2.25 0 

Marshall Center Use 1.50 0 0 

Student Green Energy 1.00 1.00 0 

Block Fee per Term    

Activity and Service 7.00 0 0 

Athletic 10.00 5.00 5.00 

Marshall Center Use 20.00 0 0 

 

(d) Professional Programs 

 

 Doctor of Medicine 
Doctor of Physical 

Therapy Doctor of Pharmacy 

 
In-State 

Out-of-
State In-State 

Out-of-
State In-State 

Out-of-
State 

Tuition 
29,174.65 29,174.65 

 
17,721.86 

 
17,721.86 

 
16,610.00 

 
16,610.00 

Out-of-
State Fee 

 
 

20,180.64  
 

7,007.26  

 

17,745.00 

Student 
Financial 
Aid Fee 

 
1,458.73 

 
2,467.76 

 
886.09 

 
1,236.45 

 
830.50 

 
1,717.75 

Technology 
Fee 

 
1,458.73 

 
1,458.73 

 
886.09 

 
886.09 

 
830.50 

 
830.50 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 
Physician Assistant 

 
 

In-State 
Out-of-

State 

Tuition 29,500.00 29,500.00 

Out-of-State Fee 
 

29,000.00 

Student Financial Aid 
Fee 1,475.00 2,925.00 

Technology Fee 1,475.00 1,475.00 
 

Professional Program fees are expressed as an annual charge. 

 

Capital Improvement 216.32 

Activity and Service 
 

400.56 

Health 
 

318.08 

Athletic 482.72 

Transportation Access 96.00 

Marshall Center Use 88.00 

Student Green Energy  32.00 

 

(2) Repeat Surcharge - Each student enrolled in the same undergraduate course more than twice, shall 
be assessed the Board of Governor or Florida Statute established surcharge, which will be charged (as 
of July 2016 $177.57 per credit hour) in addition to the fees outlined in section (a) above for each such 
course. 

(3) Audit Registration Fees – Audit registration assures a course space for the student; however, no 

grade is awarded.  The fee to audit a course is the same as the In-state tuition and other fees provided 

above.   

(4) Registration for Zero Hours – Registration for zero hours provides for examinations, graduations, 

use of facilities, etc., when deemed appropriate by the USF System.  The student is assessed In-state 

tuition and other fees provided above for one credit hour. 

(5) An Excess Hour Fee shall be assessed to undergraduate students pursuant to Board of Governors 
Regulation 7.003(21). 

(See Regulation USF4.0107, Fees, Fines and Penalties, for additional authorized fees.) 

http://www.flbog.edu/documents_regulations/regulations/2013_11_21_7_003FeesfinespenaltiesregulationFINAL.pdf
http://www.flbog.edu/documents_regulations/regulations/2013_11_21_7_003FeesfinespenaltiesregulationFINAL.pdf
http://regulationspolicies.usf.edu/regulations/pdfs/regulation-usf4.0107.pdf


 

 
 

 

Authority:  Article IX, Sec. 7, Fla. Constitution; Fla. Board of Governors Regulations 1.001, 7.001, 7.003; Chapters 2012-

118, 2012-129, 2012-134 2011-063, 2011-069; Laws of Florida; Sections 1009.24, 1009.26 F.S.   

History–New (BOT approval) 12-26-02, Amended 4-4-04, 2-2-05,  Formerly 6C4-4.0102 F.A.C., Amended 10-22-05, 7-

14-06, 9-13-06, 7-23-07, 1-9-08, 6-12-08, 6-25-09, 07-15-10, 08-01-11, 8-6-12, 7-8-13, 7-16-14 (technical), 7-23-14, 7-

17-15 (technical), 7-15-16 (technical). 


