#### REGULATION



✓USF System □USF □USFSP □USFSM

Number: USF4.0102

Title: Tuition and Fees

Responsible Office: Business and Finance

Date of Origin: 12-26-02 Date Last Amended: 7-15-16 (technical) Date Last Reviewed: 7-15-16

(1) Tuition and Fees –2016 - 2017. Tuition is defined as the basic fee assessed to students for enrollment in credit courses within the USF System. Out-of-state tuition includes the basic fee and out-of-state fees for enrollment in credit courses within the USF System. Tuition and associated fees consist of the following, depending on whether a student is in-state or out-of-state. Florida Statute or Board of Governor Regulations may affect the fees as listed. The University will immediately apply the changes mandated by law and initiate the technical or substantive amendments to this Regulation as appropriate.

### (a) Undergraduate

Enrolled prior to July 1, 2007; Continuous Enrollment

	In-State	Out-of-State
Tuition	105.07	105.07
Out-of-State Fee		346.50
Student Financial Aid Fee	5.25	22.57
Technology Fee	5.25	5.25

Enrolled prior to July 1, 2007 - Non-continuous

Enrolled on/after July 1, 2007

	Tampa		St. Petersburg		Sarasota-Manatee	
	In-State	Out-of- State	In-State	Out-of- State	In-State	Out-of- State
Tuition	105.07	105.07	105.07	105.07	105.07	105.07
Differential Tuition	46.88	46.88	35.14	35.14	35.14	35.14
Out-of-State Fee		346.50		346.50		346.50
Student Financial Aid Fee	5.25	22.57	5.25	22.57	5.25	22.57
Technology Fee	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25

### (b) Graduate

Tampa	Gen	eral	Programmatic					
			Business, Engineering		Nursing		Nursing-CRNA	
	In- State	Out- of- State	In- State	Out-of- State	In-State	Out-of- State	In-State	Out-of- State
Tuition	347.91	347.91	380.56	380.56	347.91	347.91	387.29	387.29
Out-of- State Fee		424.52		424.52		424.52		424.52
Student Financial Aid Fee	17.39	38.61	19.02	40.24	17.39	38.61	19.36	40.58
Technology Fee	17.39	17.39	19.02	19.02	17.39	17.39	19.36	19.36

St. Petersburg	General		Programmatic		
			Business		
	In-State	Out-of-State	In-State	Out-of-State	
Tuition	347.91	347.91	380.56	380.56	
Out-of-State Fee		424.52		424.52	
Student Financial Aid					
Fee	17.39	38.61	19.02	40.24	
Technology Fee	17.39	17.39	19.02	19.02	

Sarasota-Manatee	General		Programmatic		
			Business		
	In-State	Out-of-State	In-State	Out-of-State	
Tuition	347.91	347.91	380.56	380.56	
Out-of-State Fee		424.52		424.52	
Student Financial Aid					
Fee	17.39	38.61	19.02	40.24	
75 1 1 5	47.20	47.20	40.02	40.02	
Technology Fee	17.39	17.39	19.02	19.02	

## (c) Fees

	Tampa	St. Petersburg	Sarasota- Manatee
Per Credit Hour			
Capital Improvement	6.76	6.76	6.76
Activity and Service	12.08	25.63	20.19
Health	9.94	4.90	4.03
Athletic	14.46	2.45	4.23
Transportation Access	3.00	2.25	0
Marshall Center Use	1.50	0	0
Student Green Energy	1.00	1.00	0
Block Fee per Term			
Activity and Service	7.00	0	0
Athletic	10.00	5.00	5.00
Marshall Center Use	20.00	0	0

# (d) Professional Programs

	Doctor of	Medicine	Doctor of Physical Therapy		Doctor of Pharmacy	
		Out-of-		Out-of-		Out-of-
	In-State	State	In-State	State	In-State	State
Tuition	29,174.65	29,174.65	17,721.86	17,721.86	16,610.00	16,610.00
Out-of- State Fee		20,180.64		7,007.26		17,745.00
Student Financial Aid Fee	1,458.73	2,467.76	886.09	1,236.45	830.50	1,717.75
Technology Fee	1,458.73	1,458.73	886.09	886.09	830.50	830.50

Physician Assistant				
		Out-of-		
	In-State	State		
Tuition	29,500.00	29,500.00		
Out-of-State Fee		29,000.00		
Student Financial Aid				
Fee	1,475.00	2,925.00		
Technology Fee	1,475.00	1,475.00		

Professional Program fees are expressed as an annual charge.

Capital Improvement	216.32
Activity and Service	400.56
Health	318.08
Athletic	482.72
Transportation Access	96.00
Marshall Center Use	88.00
Student Green Energy	32.00

- (2) Repeat Surcharge Each student enrolled in the same undergraduate course more than twice, shall be assessed the Board of Governor or Florida Statute established surcharge, which will be charged (as of July 2016 \$177.57 per credit hour) in addition to the fees outlined in section (a) above for each such course.
- (3) Audit Registration Fees Audit registration assures a course space for the student; however, no grade is awarded. The fee to audit a course is the same as the In-state tuition and other fees provided above.
- (4) Registration for Zero Hours Registration for zero hours provides for examinations, graduations, use of facilities, etc., when deemed appropriate by the USF System. The student is assessed In-state tuition and other fees provided above for one credit hour.
- **(5)** An Excess Hour Fee shall be assessed to undergraduate students pursuant to <u>Board of Governors</u> <u>Regulation 7.003(21)</u>.

(See Regulation USF4.0107, Fees, Fines and Penalties, for additional authorized fees.)

Authority: Article IX, Sec. 7, Fla. Constitution; Fla. Board of Governors Regulations 1.001, 7.001, 7.003; Chapters 2012-118, 2012-129, 2012-134 2011-063, 2011-069; Laws of Florida; Sections 1009.24, 1009.26 F.S.

History—New (BOT approval) 12-26-02, Amended 4-4-04, 2-2-05, Formerly 6C4-4.0102 F.A.C., Amended 10-22-05, 7-14-06, 9-13-06, 7-23-07, 1-9-08, 6-12-08, 6-25-09, 07-15-10, 08-01-11, 8-6-12, 7-8-13, 7-16-14 (technical), 7-23-14, 7-17-15 (technical), 7-15-16 (technical).